including general investigation, exploration, feasibility studies, construction, mining, 

processing and/or refining or development and/or utilisation, transportation and sale, as 

well as post-mining activities 11. 

The problem of licensing capacity is what caused issues for 10,922 (ten thousand 

nine hundred and twenty-two) in Indonesia. Both institutional capacity and human 

resource capacity. The non-reformist capacity of the bureaucracy, characterised by the 

corrupt, nepotistic, slow, and convoluted behaviour of certain bureaucrats, results in poor 

public services and negatively impacts the conduct of mining business activities.